l/-lARRIS ’

AMENDMENT #3 TO RADIO SYSTEM PURCHASE AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND HARRIS CORPORATION

THIS AMENDMENT #3 (“Amendment #3”) is made this __ day of June 2015 to the
AGREEMENT for Radio System Purchase dated December 7, 2010, as amended
(“AGREEMENT"™) between HARRIS CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” (collectively referred to herein as the
“Parties”).

WHEREAS; COUNTY and CONTRACTOR previously amended the AGREEMENT by
executing Amendment #1 on June 01, 2012, and executing Amendment #2 on March 19, 2014;
and

WHEREAS; COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to further modify the AGREEMENT
by modifying the program scope to include updates in the microwave design, site design and
project schedule.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby further amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Summary

a. This Amendment #3 incorporates the changes to the program scope that have occurred
since the execution of Amendment #2 through June 1, 2015. The program scope
changes are described in detail in Exhibit 3A of this Amendment #3 and include, but
are not limited to the following general areas:

i. SR10A Upgrade & BeOn Licensing
ii. Console Upgrade
iii, REA 21 Program Scope Changes

b. The prices of each of these individual changes when added to gether provide the total
Amendment #3 Price, hereinafter referred to as “Amendment #3 Price”, which
represents the new fiscal maximum of the relationship between the Parties for this

project:
SR10A. 1 Discounted Price $445,000.00
Console Upgrade Discounted Price $300,172.00
REA 21 Plan C Discounted Price $658,332.00
Sales Tax $88,933.25
Shipping Costs Included
Amendment #3 (not to exceed) Price $1,492,437.25

The Amendment #3 Price is further detailed in Exhibit 3A.

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Belween COUNT'Y of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not to exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 1 of 9



yARRIS ’

2. Program Scope Changes

a,

The Parties recognize that due to circumstances beyond the control of COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR, the program scope requires changes to address site acquisition,
microwave design and frequency acquisition issues. Therefore, the project phases
that were identified in Amendment #2 are no longer applicable and have no further
affect with the implementation of this Amendment #3. As such, Sections 2¢, 2e, and
2h of Amendment #2 are to be effectively deleted in their entirety.

By executing Amendment #3, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY mutually agree that
Section 5 (Future Prolongation Costs Recovery Entitlement) of Amendment #2 is no
longer applicable to this project and have no further affect with the implementation of
this Amendment #3. Therefore Section 5 of Amendment #2 is effectively deleted in
its entirety.

The COUNTY is responsible for finalizing each site acquisition. CONTRACTOR
cannot begin site development until COUNTY has finalized the site acquisition
process.

The COUNTY is responsible for licensing all system frequencies. This includes
Microwave, 700 MHz and VHF frequencies.

CONTRACTOR shall strive to maintain key dates as noted in the Project Schedule,
which is included in Exhibit 3A. If COUNTY fails to provide frequencies or
complete site acquisition as noted in Project Schedule, COUNTY agrees that
CONTRACTOR may re-assign resources until such time that frequencies are licensed
and sites acquired. As provided in Exhibit 3A, a more detailed schedule shall be
agreed to during the Detailed Design Review (DDR). If key dates change during
DDR, the dates provided herein shall be adjusted to reflect any changes to the Exhibit
3A Project Schedule.

Based on the new program scope identified in Exhibit 3A to this Amendment #3, the
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY mutually agree that the testing procedure described
in Section 6a (Testing) of Amendment #2 shall be amended effective the
implementation of Amendment #3 by removing;:

“Because the Functional Acceptance Test is a test of system functionality
and is not dependent on the number of active sites, it is agreed that the
Functional Acceptance Tests will be performed and successfully passed
for the use of the Phase Two System and before the Phase Three Sites, the
Huckleberry Hill and North County sites, are operational. No further
functional testing will be required after these sites become operational.
However, the County may separately perform its own functional testing
after all of the System sites are operational and using the Phase Two
System Functional Acceptance Tests. CONTRACTOR will review and

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNTY of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amawit not 10 exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 2 of 9



yARRIS ’

resolve issues that prevent the successful completion by County of any of
the Functional Acceptance Tests.”

and replacing it with:

“Because the Functional Acceptance Test is a test of system functionality
and is not dependent on the number of active sites, it is agreed that the
Functional Acceptance Tests shall be performed and successfully passed
for the use of the Total System. After the Total System functional testing
has been performed and passed in accordance with the procedures set forth
in Section 22 of the AGREEMENT (as noted by CONTRACTOR and
COUNTY signatures on the functional acceptance test plan),
CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY in writing and send to COUNTY
a copy of the completed functional acceptance test plan and the Total
System acceptance certificate for COUNTY to sign (in a format similar to
the example certificate in Exhibit 3B to this Amendment #3) to comply
with the process set forth in Section 22.4 of the AGREEMENT. No
further functional testing shall be required afier these sites become
operational. However, COUNTY may separately perform its own
functional testing after all of the System sites are operational.
CONTRACTOR shall review and resolve issues that prevent the
successful completion by COUNTY of any of the Functional Acceptance
Tests.”

g. Based on the new program scope identified in Exhibit 3A to this Amendment #3,
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY mutually agree that the testing procedure described
in Section 6b (Testing) of Amendment #2 shall be amended effective the
implementation of Amendment #3 by removing;

“The site completion and inspection procedures for the Phase Three Sites,

the Huckleberry Hill and North County sites will be performed when each
of the Phase Three Sites is completed.”

and replacing it with:

“The site completion and inspection procedures for the Total System shall
be performed when the Total System is completed.”

h. Based on the new program scope identified in Exhibit 3A to this Amendment #3,
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY mutually agree that the testing procedure described
in Section 6c¢ (Testing) of Amendment #2 shall be amended effective the
implementation of Amendment #3 by removing:

“Unless modified by mutual written agreement, coverage and voice
testing will occur after the Phase Three Sites are completed and all System

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNT'Y of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not to exceed $1,492,437,25

Page 3 of 9



l/-IARI?IS ’

3.

4.

5.

sites are then operational. The Parties acknowledge that the Phase Two
System coverage will be incomplete and that full System coverage will not
be available until all of the sites in the full System, including the two
Phase Three Sites, are operational.”

and replacing it with:

“Unless modified by mutual written agreement, coverage and voice testing
shall occur after the Total System is completed and all System sites are
then operational. ‘The Parties acknowledge that Total System coverage
shall not be available until all of the sites in the Total System are
operational.”

i.  Anupdated Acceptance Test Plan shall be mutually agreed upon during DDR.
S;:hedule Extension

a. The Parties recognize that the program scope changes shall result in an extension of
the project schedule that was previously agreed to in Amendment #2. The revised
Project Schedule incorporates the design changes detailed in_Exhibit 3.4 and is
included therein. The new Final Acceptance date shall be-finalized during , but
in no event shall the Final Acceptance date be later than/ September 1_2016_.

Warranty

a. The Parties recognize that the Network Switching Centers located at Moffett Street
and the 911 Center and 700 MHz sites located at Mt Toro and 911 Center have been
online and accepted since February 2014. The La Mesa Housing site shall come
online as well in the next several months and the applicable warranty shall start on
that site at that time,

b. Warranty for the remaining elements of the system shall start upon System
Acceptance,

System Guarantee

CONTRACTOR has analyzed the microwave backhaul and radio system architecture
using reliability analysis modeling and predictions and has determined that the system
shall meet public safety grade requirements.

a. Microwave Backhaul Guarantee
i. Based on the program scope changes, backhaul link responsibilities are
provided below: :
[. COUNTY shall independently procure and install the following
backhaul links that are not included in the scope of this
Amendment #3:
a. La Mesa Housing to Monterey Courthouse

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNTY of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not {0 exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 4 of 9



I/-IARI?IS ’

ii.

iil.

b. Marina Coast Water Tower (MCW) to DMDC
¢. Pefion Peak to Pebble Beach Corporate Yard (PBCY)
d. Lewis Road Landfill to 911 Center (fiber)
2. The following backhaul links have already been installed and are
currently supported by COUNTY:
Williams Hill to King City Ag
King City Ag to Bryant Canyon
Bryant Canyon to Moffett Street (ITD)
Moftett Street (ITD) to 911 Center
Mt. Toro to 911 Center
Monterey Courthouse to Moffett Street (ITD)
3. CONTRACTOR shall provide the following backhaul links as
further detailed in Exhibit 3A:
a. Pefion Peak to MCW
b. DMDC to 911 Center
¢. Pefion Peak to Laguna Seca
d. Laguna Seca to Mt. Toro
CONTRACTOR shall provide a guarantee for individual microwave paths
provided by CONTRACTOR, as identified in 5.a.i.3 above during DDR.
Based on the reliability and availability data provided by the COUNTY
for the links identified in Section 5.ai.l and S5.a.i.2 above, and
CONTRACTOR provided reliability and availability data for the
CONTRACTOR  provided links identified in 5.ai3 above.
CONTRACTOR shall provide an analysis and verification for the
predicted availability of the network.

e e TR

b. Radio System Architecture

i.

The NGEN radio system is an aggregate of the components installed and
configured at the sites indicated in Section 5.a.1 above. During DDR, the
parties shall mutually develop a process to verify the predicted availability
of the radio system.

6. Terms and Conditions

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT,
or this AMENDMENT #3, the provisions of this AMENDMENT #3 shall govern, A
copy of this AMENDMENT #3 shall be attached to the original December 7, 2010
AGREEMENT, as it may have been previously amended. Except as provided herein,
all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and obligations of the
original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT #3 and shall continue in full force and effect.

[End of Text This Page]

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Betwean COUNTY of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not to exceed $1,452,437.25

Page 5 of 9



yARl'\'IS ’

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT #3 on the day and year
written below, with an Amendment #3 effective date of June___, 2015.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY HARRIS CORPORATION
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Senior Manager, Contracts
Dated Name Christopher W. Chaffee
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Dated

Deputy County Counsel

Dated

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS:

Auditor-Controller

Dated

List of Attached Exhibits:

Exhibit 3A - Statement of Work
Exhibit 3B - Example Acceptance Certificate

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNTY of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not to exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 6 of 9



EXHIBIT 3A
STATEMENT OF WORK

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNTY of Menterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not 1o exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 7 of 9



Iixhibit 3B

Example Acceptance Certificate

Exhibit B (Example Acceptance Certificate) as set forth in Amendment #2 by and between
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR shall be removed and replaced in its entirety effective with the
implementation of Amendment #3 with the following:

MONTEREY COUNTY
NGEN REGIONAL RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM

[Total System/Component of System Final Acceptance Certificate]
Customer Name:  COUNTY of Monterey, California (“COUNTY?)
Contractor: Harris Corporation, RF Communications Division (“CONTRACTOR™)

Agreement: COUNTY of Monterey Harris Corporation Radio System Purchase
Agreement dated December 7, 2010, as amended (AGREEMENT)

Work Completed: Delivery, installation and testing of the Total System/Component of
System

Testing Completed: [Coverage and Reliability Testing for the Total System/Component of
System]

CONTRACTOR hereby represents that CONTRACTOR has performed and delivered all of the
work required for delivery, installation and testing of the [Total System/Component of System]
as required under the terms of the AGREEMENT. Such work includes, but is not limited to, the
following:

[Insert Details]

In consideration of the above, COUNTY hereby accepts the [Total System/Component of

System| and, based on this acceptance, warranty shall begin for the assets specified in the
AGREEMENT.

[Signature Page Follows]

Amendmeni #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNTY of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount nol 1o exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 8 of 9



COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

William Harry
Director of Emergency Communications

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Counsel

Dated

By:

Mike Derr
Contracts / Purchasing Officer

Date:

CONTRACTOR
HARRIS CORPORATION,

By:

Christopher W. Chaffee
Senior Manager, Contracts

Date:

Amendment #3 to AGREEMENT
Between COUNTY of Monterey and Harris Corp in an
amount not to exceed $1,492,437.25

Page 9 of 9



S uei-0g 399

TZ R - 4T BN
Sunney) sojeisdg Bujuled )
Juawdinb3 sjasuoy Joyesad () Justudmby sesn
[<4L0]
T ABIN - 12 SEIN 64#d-£2 290 an
818|dwoy - 35 4HA 0z 3y sTung
- fca] RIRET) - 55 THINOOL 2131dwo) SN ZHW0OL

Funss| sFeIS8A0]

!

Janeand
J st/sziruns

Hes

ST/ET/ NY)L
"oanming

ysiu B

T aey

B

1z 0e( ' £14dag

#3@1duion d1v eFesancn | paIBAIPA IWOD VOTYS
g¥0

v sz

Fa|duzon wmlshs IS AR Pren ez

agldime) wal Ayliqaey pen@3Rg PALVPI SRUIGUIC)
S95UROI1 SEAYNIL AHA




Fabeg

Auoysul T [t o B ————— HS2L SANEL]  Mermrrmmrrer—ih Ateing wds eulsseg ssaibold y8eL
3 fuopmg  Commme a1 Jenuzyy & U0 [PUEKG  CEEICECIIOTITEIT sealbalg Ateuiung SRR augasng g L L e
P— T Y T — J I R T — SSEL [BURPE * SuoEepy I s el yeL | GO VER) Y3 L0F0S10Z -Reoid
& Upeeg === dyjoy Aewwng [Enusy E SUCISANA SAIGEU] (e m—— Agng joefors < QUBSHIA MUERY  — [BORLD seasfio.d oL
r - e e LR T BUZZE L SHLZR oA SEp 152 TN o
L2 buezens  auezenL 5L 34BP UBRIEIASOP [BUy JLSNg Zce
%0 BuUgUSUSN 9L ANl soLsiepns susy 35 yound ssaIpEY [
i ¥ BUAISPA SUWEPAA 661 s4up g waduey waEs [4
s%ﬂEuﬂu BIAGPAA  SLAEE NUL 251 =4ep 0 18A0IN0) BEL
TR BLPZEML  SUPZE UL 981842p 0 URIS JBAGITD | B8l
H Sl U SUSE o g5l s42pD sisyduiog 3saL Rpkeey 461
[ — BHEZELS  SLEReNL Bl shepe oy 1L Auigely Aepgy 961
Lz RUAELINL ST UL BL'EBL SA2P 0 Sfdes dLy sbemnog § 6Bl
%0 WEZeNL  SHEWerL €61 wiee 12 Bunsel ¥ea =Y
& BWLLLUSW  SHEZRLPOM LSLLOLLZLEEL AP YL Buyss 3a] [euly 6L
%o SUSZSNL  SUETRL PRM 1L SASpEE ] t z8L
i LRZELeNL  SLZIRL ML GBHELITONOLLSARP O oD seus ¥ i er
mRILS SLRZEL e, GLRZRLSAL  LUSUSELESLigLshepd _wmduien - 08 JHA [_OsL
* GUERRL AL SLEZEE AL el Aep | 189 UouR- eludinbe azwd0 [ sl
= SHITZLUON  SULVEL L grlsdspe ¥eRg ol - sk jjesy| g8
% SWZZIEL 3L SWEZEL en)L 921 AeR | AOEd - wewdnbs szupdo 151
foemy SUIGELUON  SHLIEL UL FpLsipE KOS - WawEiRk= [esk] 831
k4 SWEZTL 2L SLTTTH anL FELAmp | M - wawdinhs szumdy g8t
b leLnzEL von  SuLMEL L Zrisiepe AN - puwdinba jjessu ¥aL
% SUTZTE L SWIETL AL TeLARp L #g 2Unbe - wiridinba szpdo €81
= [SLNZTL WON  SUZLTL ML oylsiepe | 095 EunBe] - uewdinDs Rsy| zsL
%8, [SweMo ML SIEMD UL ogLhen | R LS - w0 181
- SLZLS PIML SLISLS UOW SELshzpE @G LG~ Mounka U] gst
2 " [SHZTEL PnL  SHTLS won shep acL WRISAS ISEIIMUIS JHA BiL
L SLEZTL =L SLTZTL AL Lveiristepy =adineg = S JHA 8t
P |SLEZ/EL 3L SLIZE/E) anL SLLARR L veoy sy~ Rewdnbs sTudg Ll
il [gLizzL sen  SUELEL UL tpLsdepe 1 paoy spas] - pudiidinba syl 9zp
b SLBL/LE PR SHBHLL POM pLLARR | A1z Buny - wawdinbs ezumdo s/1
Yok BLELL 50L  SUERLL UL Ewishepe Ay Bups - Wik flesu) ¥Lb
365, [SLELE ML SLBMSDUL zILARP L RO JRAIG - ANk SZLRdG £
illem GLLLG PR GLISLS Vol gELShep € e paehig - prewdnbe jesy] F71)
f0 ] ELZZELONL  SLISLIG UoW . sAwp Ll SUS 1SEONINK JHA 57}
aris e, [SLOZB ML SIOZ/B MY €91 L91'59) 542P O SEKdueD - 25 THINDOL [
} L SLeere ML Suesp Nyl 231420 | ooy gy - wewdinba szwndn 851
i %OET  [SIETY P SHE e crLsiepe 040,y - wewdinbe e esl
.3..._ CHpGuIN Sk uol o1 kep | - €34 2] - Wetudnbe anuipdo 291
wdm (s SLIGZHr PORA AR snoy eesjy = - wawdinka ey E:
% [Swozs il SozE ML POLAER | We) 1§ - eadnbs ezupd S3L
1 % lSLELE PR SLELR ua siLstape e LG - wawdinba ey £
_ %0 i dh  SHOTB UL SKEY VO SAEp bg WRISAS |SEANLIS THINO0L £81L
SHS, [GWELI U SGLIG UaY LaLshep o SRy S ZHINI0L 291
r% SLELS PR SLIELIS POfA 8L Aep L H sueglig - wacidinka aznundo [
[SHSHSHI  SLELS PR artsfepe W SR b (s [T
%0 e GLISLG LS SLICLIS POJA siepez SUs 1EONN ZHIO0L [
%Ey & H FLBTIE AL SIILE ML sAEP 1Ol daszuy 7 yojedsia LLGIOSN &l
AT CLZERLODL  SLLZY He SAERZLL  OREZMIRNO B LoREESLT umudinkg erl
%LE o [GLIALIZL PEM SLSZY LS sAep sal Apeayg anemaIoly EL
%4 e [SUIGTL PR SLIOZILE B2 sheppl LOHRMEIEU] SNEMEISIN L
1 s CLZEZLSAL L9zl LG sAep ziL WeRRZUMAQ § HORR]IRISH] F-13
%0 i [SUSILL UL SLAZES VO sAEp 6L STRUIpESY SIS oLl
Y%ce SHOZIL UL SLILE UL shepoy suoIEnIISTeD SYS 5
ves SHETLLNYL  gHSKS ud sAEp 571 sudnd buiplng z8
%5 SLPTIS YL SHPHE AEL sAEp 55 sbupmeiq uopenisuod )
%95 A SHSILL UL ShALS DU shep gzl ] ]
0 d (SLEZIZRAM  SLSTH URS sepey wamsaitly ase Ay [ &5 |
%0 & SLETILPAM SHETiUng SAED 9 IeAdiddy Buez 6e
%0 da h SLEZILPRM  SHeEpUng sAEp £9 sieaniddy g e
%0 & [SHULML  SKeTs UNS. sheppgl sy ueudinky N
%0 A (SLiLRRL  S1sTp Ung ' SEPELL I ¥
L2 SWRLTEL  SuREL UL whep plaggsiep g | ¥aa ]
F—Ha— SUSLS U SWElg el wepg peufig £ Jatpus LYy [ZvEN z
: = > 5 R S T = S = SUTTII NUL  SLSHG UoW SABD 652 W3 Yenod Ausuen 1
BCTZZ]SH] 8 [ & [¥E AL REALAL ETPETITTON € [ZZToeEr[ S [ee[eefsh[a [T ISZ[SE[IE] 7 0 A EEEAR R A AL CACA G P A AP R AL [
9L, Hni Sh A B EeL | Fh A 9L 1, 9% SE AT SLPT Sl T L, D, SET] . 0 SLAER Ysmlg v SiSSEIEpag|  uopeIng Sy yse] [}




